  664 04 5002 00   Aug. 2010
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL
Fan Coils
FEA4X, FSA4X, WAHA
DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, and
NOTE
The signal words DANGER, WARNING, CAU-
TION, and NOTE are used to identify levels of haz-

TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FEA4X, FSA4X, WAHA
2 664 04 5002 00
FAN COIL MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
F E A 4 X 18 05 A 1
F = Fan Coil
E = High Efficiency ECM
S = Standard PSC MOTOR TYPE
A = Apartment INSTALLATION TYPE
2 = R−22
4 = R−410A REFRIGERANT
X = TXV METERING DEVICE
18 = 18,000 BTUH = 1½ tons 24 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 tons
30 = 30,000 BTUH = 2½ tons 36 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 tons NOMINAL CAPACITY
05 = kW electric heat (factory installed)
07 = kW electric heat (factory installed)
11 = kW electric heat (factory installed) HEAT
Sales Code
Engineering Revision
FAN COIL MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
WA H A 18 05 4 A 1
WA = Air Handler
H = High Efficiency ECM MOTOR TYPE
A =  Apartment                                                INSTALLATION TYPE
18 = 18,000 BTUH =  1½ tons 24 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 tons NOMINAL CLG
CAPACITY30 = 30,000 BTUH = 2½ tons 36 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 tons
05 = kW electric heat (factory installed)
07 = kW electric heat (factory installed)
11 = kW electric heat (factory installed) HEAT
2 = R−22
4 = R−410A REFRIGERANT
SALES DIGIT
EXTRA DIGIT
ELECTRIC HEATER MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
EHK 05 A K N 1
EHK = Electric Heater Kit
05 = 5 kW 18 = 18 kW
07 = 7 kW 20 = 20 kW
09 = 9 kW 25 = 25 kW
10 = 10 kW 30 = 30 kW
15 = 15 kW NOMINAL HEAT VALUE
Sales Code
K = 208 / 230 single−phase
H = 208 / 230, 3−phase
KC = 208 / 230, supplied as single phase, field convertible to 3−phase
HC = 208 / 230 supplied as 3−phase, field convertible to single phase VOLTAGE (60 Hz)
Product Identifier
Engineering Code
ACCESSORY MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
A M WK 001 WG A 1
A = Accessory
C = Cooling M = Multi−use (Cooling and/or Heating)
H = Heating X = Special PRODUCT TYPE
Series
Product Identifier
Product Identifier (see below)
Sales Code
Engineering Revision
WG = Louvered Wall Panel with Frame
Product Identifier Codes
AH = Auxiliary Heater
CK = Cooling Control Kit
MK = Wall Mounting Brackets Kit
WG = Louvered Wall Panel with Frame
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FEA4X, FSA4X, WAHA
664 04 5002 00 3
FEA4X AND WAHA
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FEA4X, FSA4X, WAHA
4 664 04 5002 00
FSA4X
TECHNICAL SUPPORT MANUAL Fan Coils: FEA4X, FSA4X, WAHA
664 04 5002 00 5
AIRFLOW PERFORMANCE − CFM at a given Speed and Static reading
Model Size
Blower
Speed
Measured Static Pressure, inlet to outlet (inches water column)
0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60
FEA4X18
FSA4X18
WAHA18
High 995 955 910 862 811 −
Low 738 711 678 641 600 −
FEA4X24
FSA4X24
WAHA24
High 950 908 861 810 754 693
Low 732 699 662 621 576 527
FEA4X30
FSA4X30
WAHA30
High 1128 1082 1030 973 911 845
Low 1053 1011 964 911 854 791
FEA4X36
FSA4X36
WAHA36
High 1408 1355 1295 1227 1152 1068
Low 1191 1157 1113 1061 1000 931
NOTES:
1. Airflow based on dry coil at 230V with factory approved filter and 2 element electric heater.
2. Not recommended for use above 0.60 inches water column external static pressure.
3. Shaded cells indicate airflow is greater than 450 CFM per ton.
STATIC PRESSURE CORRECTION FROM DRY TO WET COIL (inches of water column)
AIRFLOW PERFORMANCE chart was developed using fan coils with DRY coils.
When taking a static reading across a WET coil, adjust the static pressure numbers in the AIRFLOW PERFORMANCE
chart by adding the values in this table.
Model Size
CFM
500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300
FEA4X18
FSA4X18
WAHA18
0.034 0.049 0.063 − − − − − −
FEA4X24
FSA4X24
WAHA24
0.021 0.033 0.045 0.056 0.068 − − − −
FEA4X30
FSA4X30